

No. 21-10133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Felesia Hamilton; Tashara Caldwell; Brenda Johnson; Arrisha Knight; Jamesina
Robinson; Debbie Stoxstell; Felicia Smith; Tameka Anderson-Jackson; Tammy
Island,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Dallas County, doing business as Dallas County Sheriff's Department,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 3:20-CV-00313-N, Hon. David C. Godbey

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
FELESIA HAMILTON ET AL.**

Jay D. Ellwanger
David W. Henderson
Jen Despina
ELLWANGER LAW, L.L.L.P.
8310-1 North Capital of Texas
Hwy., Suite 190
Austin, Texas 78731

James A. Vagnini
Monica Hincken
VALLI KANE & VAGNINI, L.L.P.
600 Old Country Rd., Suite 519
Garden City, NY 11530

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
Hannah Mullen
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
madeline.meth@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Felesia Hamilton et al.

May 14, 2021

No. 21-10133

FELESIA HAMILTON et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, d/b/a DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Defendant-Appellee

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons..... | i |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| Issue Presented | 2 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Summary of Argument | 4 |
| Standard of Review | 4 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| The County’s sex-based shift-assignment policy altered Plaintiffs’ terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, violating Title VII and the Texas Employment Discrimination Act. | 5 |
| A. By deciding when, and with whom, Plaintiffs worked based on sex, the County discriminated with respect to the terms, conditions, or privileges of Plaintiffs’ employment. | 6 |
| B. Title VII reaches beyond employment actions with economic consequences..... | 10 |
| C. The County’s sex-based scheduling policy constitutes an “adverse employment action” even under the district court’s impermissibly narrow understanding of Title VII. | 12 |
| Conclusion..... | 15 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | |
| Certificate of Service..... | |

Table of Authorities

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alvarado v. Texas Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Click v. Copeland</i> , 970 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 10, 14 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) | 7 |
| <i>Forsyth v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 91 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Hampton v. Borough of Tinton Falls Police Dep’t</i> , 98 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ginger v. District of Columbia</i> , 527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Greer v. St. Louis Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 258 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001) | 15 |
| <i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) | 11 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Judie v. Hamilton</i> , 872 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1989) | 10, 14 |
| <i>Littell v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018) | 4 |
| <i>Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL–CIO v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965) | 8 |
| <i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) | 7 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | 7 |
| <i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) | 8 |
| <i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) | 6 |
| <i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (2017) | 7-8 |
| <i>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Robert L. Weaver, Appellant</i> , EEOC DOC 01883168, 1988 WL 920346 (Nov. 16, 1988) | 12 |
| <i>Ross v. Judson Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 993 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2021) | 5 |

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)11

Spees v. James Marine, Inc.,
617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010)14

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977) 7

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955)10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 2, 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) 1

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2102 11

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.002(10)..... 8

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.051(1).....2, 5

Other Authorities

EEOC Compliance Manual § 613.1(a), 2006 WL 4672701 (2009)9-10, 12

EEOC Compliance Manual, § 613.3, 2006 WL 4672703 (2009) 8

Webster’s Third Dictionary (1961)6, 7
